

[ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED]

Nos. 13-1374, 13-1391

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

TAB BONIDY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
SENIOR JUDGE RICHARD P. MATSCH
Case No. 10-cv-2408

RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

JOHN F. WALSH

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANIEL TENNY

(202) 514-1838

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7215

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The <i>Heller</i> decision explicitly preserved the government’s authority to prohibit firearms in government buildings.....	3
B. The Postal Service has authority to preserve government property for the purposes to which it is dedicated	7
C. Whether or not the Second Amendment applies outside the home, it does not provide a right to bring firearms onto government property	10
D. Plaintiffs misunderstand the relevant standard of review.....	21
E. The Second Amendment does not give plaintiffs license to second-guess the government’s security policies	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28.1(E)(2)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abilene Retail No. 30, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Dickinson County</i> , 492 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	7
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	22
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971)	13
<i>Del Gallo v. Parent</i> , 557 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18, 26
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3449 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2014) (No. 13-827)	16
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	11
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	8, 19
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	19

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	11
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902).....	14
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 685 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Jacobsen v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 993 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Longo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 983 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 6 S.W. 190 (Tex. Ct. App. 1887).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	2, 4
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Paff v. Kaltenbach</i> , 204 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	7

<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 555862 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2014)	17, 18
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	23
<i>State v. Wilforth</i> , 74 Mo. 528 (1881).....	14
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	24
<i>United States v. Belsky</i> , 799 F.2d 1485 (11th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	9
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....16
